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c/o 7P0, San Francisco, California 96602

HHH/rlr
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SECRET

Commanding OfficerFrom:
Commanding Officer, 11th Marines, 1st Marine DivisionTo:
(Rein) FHF

Subj: Command Chronology for period 1 April to 30 April 1960

(a) MCC 5750. 2ARef:
(b) HAFPacO 5750.8
(c) Divo 5750.25

GUN

(d) Regto 5750.2E

Encl: (1) 3rd 155km GUN SATTORY (SP), Command Chronology

DTRY

1. In accordance with the provisions of references (a)
thro Sh (d) enclosure (1) is submitted.

cm

H. H. MUTTER, R.

DOWNGRADED AT 3-YEAR INTERVALS
DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS

DOD DIR 5200.10

ADR

SECRET
1968COPY OF 8 COPIES

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED 

,ol ,1,1 I" SEC'n;"'E'f D I' '~ ',,;J m\~ '.., , 
'," ,"1 

SECRET 

PAHT I 

PA;:LT II 

PA1{lr III 

PAnT IV 

3D 15SMH GUN BATllERY (8P) 
Iltl\ Marine Reg~ent" , 

1st Nari~e Divis ion (Rein) ,iMP 

HHH/rlr 
57$0 
3 }llay 1968" 

c/o FIPU, San,':Francisco~Cl!l.lifOl'ni~ 96602 

CoMlvlAND CHHONOLOGY, 

1 April 1968 TO ,30 April 1968 

INDEX 

ORGANlZATION~ATA 

NARRATIVE SUl41W1Y 

SEQUENTIAL LISTlIm OF8IGNIFICANT EVEHTS 

SUl?PORTING DOCDMENTS 

DECLASSIFIED 

, " ~., 

','d 

" ~"T.;' 

11 
! 

I' '4 

'.'1i.. 
.... t! 

If. 

I 

DECLASSIFIED

SECRET

SECRET

HHH/rlr
5750
3 May 1968

3D 155MM GUN BATTERY (SP)
11th Marine Regiment

1st Marine Division (Rein) FMF
c/o FPO, San Francisco, California 96602

COMMAND CHRONOLOGY

1 April 1968 TO 30 April 1968

INDEX

PART I ORGANIZATION DATA-

PART II NARRATIVE SUMMARY-

PART III SEQUENTIAL LISTING OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS-

PART IV SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 1
-

SECRET
ENCLOSURE (1)

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED 

SECl1ET 

PAHT I 

ORGLIHZA'I'IOUAL DATA 

I-H-UI/rlr 
5750 
3 Nay 1968 

3rd 155mll'l Gem "~;attery (SP) 
11th :L~ar ineHee;imen t 

i,~ajor H. H. IIUTI':;;::~, J{,. 
1 April - 30 April 1968 

:None 

i'lone 

2. LOC.c,'l\I0J.~ 

1-30 April 1903: 
1-30 April 1968: 
1-30 Aln"il 1968: 

Cor:rland :fost, Da rfant; ,}rid AT 956 756 
"A" 1'1 t., An Boa G"rid AT 878 472 
"B" Plt., Da i,fang \.;i·rid AT ")'20 SoC) 

Executive Officer 
Exec~tive Officer 
~ire Direction Officer 
Fire Direction Officer 
Ass't ~ire Direction Officer 
Pll:.Ltooll GOlU"fu1der 
Platoon Gorcl"iILUlder 
Pla toon (;onllilander 
S~lpply OLCicer 
S~lP:oly Officer 

7 152 

, .~. 

1-113Apr68 
19-30Apr68 

1-14Apr68 
15-30Apr68 
15-30Apr68 

1-30Apr68 
1-lLtJl.pr68 

15-30J>.pr68 
1-26Aor·68 

27-30Apr68 

o 

Captain 
CF.:ptain 
Is tLt. , 
lstLt., 
2ndLt. , 
IstLt. , 
IstLt., 
1s tLt. , 
lstLt., 
2ndLt. , 

ENL 

3 

DECLASSIFIED 

D.F. SORTLW 
V. II.G" 1L~\HAl~ J11. 
P.J. O'C'::;I1 
J" .L. 
C.A. 
J .·w. 
P.J. 
J" .~ •• 
R.}l'. 
I~ .• 1 • 

OF}"' 

o 

~~li11:'~IIi. ~ S T ~lDJ~ 
S~'IJi;P iLlL:r S OJ: 
o Ili~II, 
'~jll,AnIO 
JJ~cu,.3S.&i'J 
. ~AR::':':;TTI 

ur.2IL~I~ --

o 

'l,:.~·' 

~:r.;. 
" ··f 

'. ',.-. 

I 
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PART I

ORGANIZATTONAL DATA

COMMANDER1. DESIGNATION

3rd 155mm Gun Battery (SP) Major H. H. HUTTER, JR.
1 April - 30 April 196811th Marine Regiment

SUBORDINATE UNITS

None

ATTACHED UNITS

None

2. LOCATION

1-30 April 1968: Command Post, Da Nang Grid AT 956 756
1-30 April 1968: "A" Plt., An Hoa Grid AT 878 472
1-30 April 1968: "B" Plt., Da Nang Grid AT 920 800

3. STAPT OUVICERS

1-18Apr68 Captain D.F. SORTINOExecutive Officer
19-30Apr68 Captain V."B" LANHAM JR.Executive Officer
1-14Apr68 lstLt., P.J. O'NEILFire Direction Officer
15-30Apr68 lstLt., J.M. CANARIOFire Direction Officer

Ass't Fire Direction Officer 15-30Apr68 2ndLt., C.A. BRAHISTADT
Platoon Commander 1-30Apr68 lstLt., J.W. STEPHENSON JR.
Platoon Commander 1-14Apr68 lstLt., P.J. O'NEIL
Platoon Commander 15-30Apr68 lstLt., J.l. CANARIO
Supply Officer 1-26Apr68 lstLt., R.F. JACOBSEN
Supply Officer 27-30Apr68 2ndLt., M.L. BARRETTI

4. AVERAGE MONTHLY STRENGTH

USNC USN OTHER

OFF OFFENL ENL OFF HNL

1527 0 3 0 O

SECRET
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PART II 

1. D...::rin~~ the reporting period the 3rd 155m.m G1.ill;:~att0ry (SF) 
was Lmder OFCU1~ and ADCOH to the 11th !clarine HeGiment. 'rhe 
battery fired 7L.j..1 Hid I s, 2 unobserved missions in snp~jort of 
the 11th l,arinos, b.nd L~OO observed Ill.,. ssions in support of ilecon. 
213 rOlmds were fired on a 2000 rOlIDd rocket cache. '1'he battery 
received 0. s"-·.rvei11anco of 37 LIA' s. 

11 th ~lal'ines 
ltecon 
IO'l'1~L 

TY.,;.)0 and liu:JJlb er 

Gbserved 
Unobserved 
He;:; I 
i-:ebi s tra tions 

TOTJ"L 

of' 

743 
400 

1143 

llis;;;ions 

(101) 
(301) 
(741) 

1143 

Ell.mber of HO',;lllds Cal il)er 

Hounds HE 

446 
422 

2045 

2913 

DECLASSIFIED 

2288 
778 

3066 

WP 

65 
14 

79 

Ij'5nlln Gun 
155mm. Gun 

IlIum 

74 

74 

I 
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SECRET PART II

NARRATIVE SUMMARY

1. During the reporting period the 3rd 155mm Gun Battery (SP)
was under OPCON and ADCON to the 11th Marine Regiment. The
battery fired 741 H&I's, 2 unobserved missions in support of
the 11th Marines, and 400 observed missions in support of Recon.
213 rounds were fired on a 2000 round rocket cache. The battery
received a surveillance of 37 KIA's.

2. MISSIONS FIRED IN SUPPORT OF:

Unit Supported Number of Missions Number of Rounds Caliber

11th Marines 743 2288 155mm Gun
Recon 400 778 155mm Gun

1143TOTAL 3066

Type and Number of Missions Rounds HE WP Illum

Observed (101) 446 65 74
Unobserved (301) 422 14H&I (741) 204.5
Registrations

TOTAL 1143 2913 79 74
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PAHT III 

1. Tonics. 

a. Personnel and .Administration 
JSJ:IC 

(1) Losses Off Znl 

Adr,li.nistra tion 2 7 

Jattle :'~IA 0 0 

Iin ttle iTIA (Evac) 0 0 

Battle 1,HA (Non-"';vac) 0 0 

flattle lilA 0 0 

:'Jattle DOC! 0 0 

tfon-battlo 0 0 

(2) lte'olBCel"11ents 2 13 

(3) i~ et Los~ 1 7 

I ) t'et . '2in 1 ( 
( I.!_ Ll 

(). Intolli ODce: Jone ---_. __ ._--

c. Or··an:i.zation and O·,v.n"'tc,tions: 
--. .. --."--.'-.--~ .. -"-.----.---~-- ... -.------ lIono 

S',)rvoillc:nco: 

J"SN 
Off--£'nl 

o 1 

o 0 

o 0 

o o 

o 0 

o 0 

o o 

o 1 

o o 

o o 

rl. '.I.ro.:mln r 
•• : ~:;his battery has <::..ccomplishod t'10 norn181 

',;en01'8.l ~ :tll tary :'·;\l.bjects D.nd .,OS trainins and l:OS trainin' 
ei

:', Ip::in' t.le ll,onth o:f April 196e. 

() • L 0' E t}. c~~ .. ~:'~'l0:..:!n11len t [1 n s!... S II P.2.~ : 
A l'GCont :i.nventory has revealed thE~t tnis (;0"1,,,811(1 ~'OS 

three (3) iI8.jor 'l'/E difi'iciencies of' Class II, '1:ype 1 Itef,18. 
Ji' U.F~ blO 1~-53 Grins di:r~f'j.clent, one (1), ~"'. ~~" ft·".,., Er.,,, 

n!.11,1081' 12124H/7250000B was expected in country~n~,~ 'i 18" 
"j) k~:',~ ;~~:i} ti .... L 
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SECRET PART III

SEQENTIAL LISTING OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

1. Topics.

a. Personnel and Administration
USNUSMC

(1) Losses EnlOffOff Enl

2Administration 07 l

Battle KIA 0 0 00

Battle WIA (Evac) OO O o

Battle WIA (Non-Evac) OO O 0

Battle MIA 000 0

Battle DOW o 00 0

Non-Battle O 00 0

(2) Replacements 2 113 0

(3) Net Loss 1 7 O 0

(4) Net Gain 61 O 0

b. Intelligence: None

C. Organization and Operations: None

Surveillanco:

TIA 37
Structures (Destroyed) 0
Structures (Damaged) O
Bunkers (Destroyed) O
Bunkers (Damaged) O
Secondary Explosives 0

d. Training: This battery has accomplished the normal
General Military Subjects and MOS training and 110S training
durin the month of April 1968.

e. Logistics, Equipment and Supply:
A recent inventory has revealed that this COmmand has

three (3) Major T/E difficiencies of Class II, Type 1 Items.
of the two H-53 Guns difficient, one (1),

number 121248/72500008 was expected in country

SECRE
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:a:mr/:elr 
5750 
3 Nay 1966 

o. Loistics, gquiPment and Supply: (cont) 
l:;his~lcar. The othe'r 1'1-53 Gun was and is still dve to be 
iuvoiced to us fronl'lst l55mm Gun Btry upon receipt of 
t..L0ir u;"lts tandinc Itaed BallI! Requisition. . However , recent 
Gvent:::: Emd oommunica"tion between this section, Division 
S,m,)1;?" and Division Ordnance lead to the possibility of 
our :Jattery receivinG two (2) M-5J Guns, w/equipment, in 
the ne~lr future. TQ. date, no flU'ther communication has 
te~ken l,lace to positively determine the veracity of this 
pos DiL) iIi ty. ']}hisQffice will advise. Should we receive 
bot:1;.ms, we will lC'eep DocL1ment number 112124.8/7250/0008 
on 1'eq:lisition and use it to fill NaintenanceFloat 1'e-
q'.lirerrlen ts I as dire,,:ted. . 

A !~e quisi tion illl outstanding for the H38Al t Truck 
Jtili ty. 'llhe requisition for the lVi35, Truck Cargo, has 
boen cancelled due to the receipt of five (5) M35A2C 
':l.rucks. All H35 Gas vehicles remaining will be turned in 
for disposal. 

f •. ~Livic Action/Civil Affairs: None 

LJ. Psycholol.!ical Operations: None 

l.';Olllbined Action COfn.pany Pro(3ra.m: None 

i.[:one 

2 •. 'ntries: None ---

SESitl 
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e. Lo istics, Equipment and Supply: (cont)
this year. The other M-53 Gun was and is still due to be
invoiced to us from 1st 155mm Gun Btry upon receipt of
their outstanding "Red Ball" Requisition. However, recent
events and communication between this section, Division
Supply, and Division Ordnance lead to the possibility of
our Battery receiving two (2) M-53 Guns, w/equipment, in
the near future. To date, no further communication has
taken place to positively determine the veracity of this
possibility. This office will advise. Should we receive
both duns, we will keep Document number M21248/7250/0008
on requisition and use it to fill Maintenance Float re-
quirements, as directed.

A Requisition is outstanding for the M38A1, Truck
utility. The requisition for the M35, Truck Cargo, has
been cancelled due to the receipt of five (5) M35A2C
Trucks. All M35 Gas vehicles remaining will be turned in
for disposal.

f. Civic Action/Civil Affairs: None

Psychological Operations: NoneU.

Combined Action Company Program: Noneh.

i. None

2. ntries: None
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p~~m' IV 
(con) 

Attuc1led 

(1) ~'_I·lly. Hp SOl'vice, GeI'lal L701L~ 1 :50 ,0uO tiot A tuB.ched 
~)hee~.,: ()vLI.O 1, L'., III, IV' 

" btl.l I, II, III , IV 
u5i-!.O I, II, 111, IV 
l) ~J 11 I, I), r:; =:: 

I 

v12) 3d 155rmTl lI\lIl batu(;)ry ('SP) li'DC J"ou.rllb.l Appendix 
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PART IV
(con)

Attachedeferences.

(1) Army Kap Service, Serial L7014 1:50,000 Not Attached
Sheeus: 664.0 1, II, III, IV

0641 I, II, III, IV
654.0 I, II, III, IV
6541 I, II, III

V(2) 3d 155mm Gun Battery (SP) FDC Journal Appendix

SECRETAppendix AHAND
Enclosure (1)
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PAHT IV 
CHftO.l~OLOG.y Oli' .,U~l?OHTlL~ G COlJ:'IJ~JmS 

AIm SUPl?OH'I'DW DOC'Jl'GEI\'l' 

Journal Opened 

PDU 
3d 15jrmn GUl1 ,uG"lJery 
010001 April 1968 to 
302Lj.OO .L .. pl'il 196D 

U.eo I d fire mission f'l~om ~tecon. 
838 Obs. 
iiao1d fire mission from Hacon. 
b66 Obs. 

20 v.e. Jrid hi 604 
6 ii?P exp ende d • 

6 V.C. Grid AT G66 
7\'IP expended. 
6 HE expended. 

",ec I d fix'6 m:i.ssion i'rom,:leCOYl. 1 V.G. Grid J.i,'J. 66b 
066 Obs. 10 }ffi expended. 
~leo 'd m~:ssion from Heoon. 15v.c. 1 KIA. 

6 liP etCpended. 

.... oc;ld .. :L:'e mission f'l'om i{econ. 
86 2 ~ t) 1;;. 

31 HE expended. 
;:; V.C. Gl·id A'l' \~2'/ 

li dJ::; e~~pen([ed. 

3 v.c. ~rid Ai LJS ",6C 1 0. ~~'ire misclion i'rdll Hecun. 
ci 5Lj. '. 0S. 1 CO::lfLt't:16CI ),'.1.;, .• 8 ~iB 8J(:)8ilcled. 

;; ·iJ·. G • G-r i d j:~ 'I' l; lL~ 
12 d..:::; ex,) snd ed. 

5 V.c. Urid 1~ 314-
1 'liP expel1(i.ed. 

frOt:1 li.ecun. 2 V.C. Jl~id .<.'1' de:,· 
1 \,ll? e:i-!.)I:Ji'lcIeu. 

Hec I d .','1:C0 llli"'bio(l fi"Ulil i:~econ. 
())6 u·bs. 
L.8e I d 1'11'0 mis:Jion 
'~iS6 \JLJs. 
.'lee'd firE) 
;]56 Cbs. 

LU:L S [) 1 01:1 

i.LecOL. 

4 .liE aj~.f)d·n ed. 
_tcc'd fire lI1:Ls:::Lol.l from Heeon. Go V.C. ~ri(i JiIJ: U23 
C~5 ~bs. 1 \'li' L')}~1)er1lIo(1. 

37 JIE 0<4·9'.:J (; 8d. 
hoc'd i:ire mission trom J .• OCOIL. V.C. Convoy. Jrid 
AT 825 eG6 Oos. 16 JI:S eX.l.)onded. 
Hee I d fire mission 1'1"0[11 Hocon. bO V. C. ,.d'id 1i'I' 315 
l)u3 Uts. 18 lIB exvendcd. 
j~ec 'd firo missioLl from .. (econ. 60 V.Ci. '.ir'id l~'l' D15 
DG2 Obs. 6 Hii: expended • 
. "oc I d 'IlorJ.' froll! Iltll .I..(:lrLies. 'l'roop concen. IJ:eld il.l' 

(jLj.S 77fJurlobs. 301m e:x:-i)ended • 
. ,.Loc'd fir'o m:i.ssion 1'r'0111 .,(econ. V. C. Sniper. Grid 
~T GIS 775 Uba. 2 HE expended • 
. ;ec'o. f'iJ'e lldssion from hocon.'l,O. Sniper. Grid 
AT 314- T13 Obs. 121I.t.!.i eXf)ended. 
hocld uission £'x'OIll 11th Larines on 20(10 :eoc,et 
cache, contin~ous fire for 24 hours. 

213 llB expended • 
. tec'd tnission from .ri:econ. 20 V.C. 5 KIA. 

1 \rIP expended. 
13 HE e~q)ended. 

dec'd mission from "aeon. 50 V.c. 3~~ J; 

Q~, 
c,' 
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SECRET
PART IV

CHRONOLOGY OF REPORTING COMMANDS
AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENT

FDC
3d 15 mm Gun Battery (SP)
010001 April 1968 to

302400 April 1968
d. STAFF JOURNAL

Journal Opened010001
Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 20 V.C. Grid AT 804151300

6 WP expended.838 Obs.
Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 6 V.C. Grid AT 866101250
866 Obs. 7 WP expended.

6 HE expended.
161325 llec'd fire mission from Recon. l V.C. Grid AT 866

866 Obs. 10 HE expended.
161655 Rec'd mission from Recon. 15V.C. 1 KIA.

6 WP expended.
31 HE expended.

201.00 Hea'd ...ire mission from Recon. 5 V.C. Grid AT 327
862 CDS. HE expended.U
Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 3 V.C. Grid AT 81520120
854 Cbs. l confirmed KIA. 8 HE expended.

2013.30 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 5 V.C. Grid AT 614
856 Ubs. 12 HE expended.

201639 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 5 V.C. Grid AT 814
856 Obs. l WP expended.

201.00 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 2 V.C. Grid AT 822
856 Cbs. 1 WP expended.

4 ME expensed.
20133 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 60 V. C. Grid AT 823

855 ODs. l WP expended.
37 HE expended.

202039 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. V.C. Convoy. Grid
AT 825 866 Obs. 16 HE expended.

202130 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 60 V.C. Grid AT 815
863 Obs. 18 HE expended.

202200 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. 60 V.C. Grid AT 815
862 Obs. 6 HE expended.

202233 Rec'd 10T from 11th Marines. Troop concen. Grid AT
848 778 Unobs. 30 HE expended.

221010 Nec'd fire mission from Recon. V.C. Sniper. Grid
AT 618 775 Obs. 2 HE expended.

221020 Rec'd fire mission from Recon. V,C. Sniper. Grid
AT 814 773 Obs. 12 HE expended.

241720 Rec'd mission from 11th Marines on 2000 roc. et
cache, continuous firo for 24 hours.

213 HE expended.
281600 Rec'd mission from Recon. 20 V.C. 5 KIA.

1 WP expended.
13 HE expended.

291819 Rec'd mission from Recon. 50 V.C. 31 KT

eronded
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